A31694-7 113619

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE

6

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

JAN

1994

CASE NO. 82,743

R. J. and P. J.,

Petitioners,

vs.

HUMANA OF FLORIDA, INC., d/b/a HUMANA HOSPITAL-LUCERNE, a Florida corporation, SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CLINICAL LABORATORIES, INC. f/k/a SMITHKLINE BIO-SCIENCE LABORATORIES, LTD., INC., a foreign corporation, and WILLIAM J. ROBBINS, M.D.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT WILLIAM J. ROBBINS, M.D.'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHELLEY H. LEINICKE WICKER, SMITH, TUTAN, O'HARA, McCOY, GRAHAM & LANE, P.A. Attorneys for William J. Robbins, M.D. P. O. Box 14460 One East Broward Blvd., 5th Floor Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302 (305) 467-6405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ISSUE	4
WHETHER THE IMPACT RULE APPLIES IN A CLAIM BY A PERSON WHO WAS MISTAKENLY TOLD THAT HIS BLOOD TESTED POSITIVE FOR HIV	4
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	5
ARGUMENT	6
THE IMPACT RULE APPLIES IN A CLAIM BY A PERSON WHO WAS MISTAKENLY TOLD THAT HIS BLOOD TESTED POSITIVE FOR HIV	6
A. Neither plaintiff has suffered an impact	7
B. Neither plaintiff has suffered any discernable physical injury	9
C. These plaintiffs cannot meet the requirement of immediacy of alleged injury	0
D. The trial court properly dismissed Mrs. P. J.'s emotional distress claim because she has not suffered an objectively discernable physical injury, nor was she involved in the event by seeing, hearing, or arriving on the scene as a traumatizing event occurred 1	1
E. Public policy requires that Florida leave the requirements for a claim of negligent infliction of emotional distress as they currently stand	2
CONCLUSION 1	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1	7

PAGE

i

WICKER, SMITH, TUTAN, O'HARA, McCOY, GRAHAM & LANE, P.A. BARNETT BANK PLAZA, ONE EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAC	<u> 3E</u>
own v. Cadillac Motor Car Division, 58 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1985)	13
erk v., Sage Products, Inc., 47 F. Supp. 285 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	10
nampion v. Gray, 78 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>agle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 81 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <i>ev. denied</i> , 492 So. 2d 1331	14
<i>lington v. United States</i> , 04 F. Supp. 1165 (N.D.Fla. 1975)	, 8
<i>ame v. Kothari</i> , 28 A. 2d 86 (N.J. 1987)	14
eller v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 17 F. Supp. 213 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	8
<i>illiam v. Stewart</i> , 91 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1954)	7
uff v. Goldcoast Jet Ski Rentals, Inc., 15 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	
cobs v. Horton Memorial Hospital, 15 N.Y. Supp. 2d 281 (A.D. 2d Dep't 1987)	12
rksey v. Jernigan, 5 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1950)	7
<i>ush v. Lloyd</i> , 16 So., 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)	15

WICKER, SMITH, TUTAN, O'HARA, McCOY, GRAHAM & LANE, P.A. BARNETT BANK PLAZA, ONE EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Ledford v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 658 F. Supp. 540 (S.D.Fla., N.Div. 1987) 10
M.M. v. M.P.S. and B.S., 556 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) 11
McGibony v. Florida Birth Related Compensation Plan, 564 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)
Saric v. Miami Caribe Investments Ins., 512 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 5th DCA 1975)
Sguros v. Biscayne Recreation Development Co., 528 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) 7
Swain v. Curry, 595 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 15
Zamora v. Columbia Broadcasting System,480 F. Supp. 199 (1979)7

iii

WICKER, SMITH, TUTAN, O'HARA, MCCOY, GRAHAM & LANE, P.A. BARNETT BANK PLAZA, ONE EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301
